

ITEM NO.11
SECTION XII

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. AVANI PAL SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14220/2007

SEHU NOORDEEN (DEAD) BY LRS & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HYDRUS UMMAL (DEAD) BY LRS & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 15-02-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR

Mr M Veeraragavan, Adv.

Ms C Rubavathi, Adv.

Mr P Rajaram, Adv.

Mr C Raghavendren, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2(i),2(ii), 2(v), 3,4(ii-iv), 5,6,7(ii), 7(iii), 9(i-iv), 10 to 15, 16, 18,19,20(i), 20(ii), 20(iii), 20(iv), 21, 23 to 25, 26(i-v), 27 to 32, 34,35, 41(i-iii), 42(i-iii), 43,44,52,54, 55 to 58 and 61 to 67 but none has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos. 1(ii), 2(iii), 2(iv), 4(i), 22,36 to 40 and 45 to 47.

Contd....

Service of notice upon respondent nos. 49 to 51, 59 and 60 in respect of making alternative arrangement(counsel de-registered) is not complete and the service report is awaited.

Vide order dt.31.3.2016, respondent no.33 has been deleted from the array of parties.

Respondent nos. 1(i), 1(iii), 1(iv), 8(i-v) and 48 have not filed counter affidavit despite having been granted several opportunities, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

An application for substitution has been filed in respect of respondent nos. 17 and 53 who have reportedly died, however, the same has been notified defective. Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to cure such defects.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken appropriate steps in respect of unserved respondent no.7(i), who is reported to have died, despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for necessary directions.

AVANI PAL SINGH
Registrar