

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14220/2007

SEHU NOORDEEN (DEAD) BY LRS &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HYDRUS UMMAL (DEAD) BY LRS &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA NO. 130937/2025- APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION TO BRING ON RECORD THE LRS.

IA NO.130941/2025- CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

IA NO.130940/2025- APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATAMENT

IA NO. 267495/2023- APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION TO BRING ON RECORD THE LRS

IA NO. 162145/2025- APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION TO BRING ON RECORD THE LRS.

IA NO. 162150/2025- CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

IA NO. 162149/2025- APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATAMENT

Date : 10-11-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) : Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR

Mr. C Raghavendren, Adv.

Mrs. C Rubavathi, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ch. Leela Sarveswar, Adv.

Mr. K Gopinath, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RI.A. Nos. 130937, 130941 & 130940 of 2025

1. The Interlocutory Applications seeking substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos. 45 and 54, delay in filing substitution & setting aside abatement

respectively, are allowed.

2. The Cause title be amended accordingly.

I.A. No. 267495 of 2023

1. The Interlocutory Application seeking substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent Nos.41.3 is allowed.

2. The Cause title be amended accordingly.

I.A. Nos. 162145, 162150 & 162149 of 2025

1. The Interlocutory Applications seeking substitution to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 47, delay in filing substitution & setting aside abatement, respectively, are allowed.

2. The Cause title be amended accordingly.

IA Nos. 25967,25971 & 25970 of 2024

These Interlocutory Applications are dismissed as infructuous.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) is further granted two weeks' time to furnish the fresh particulars of the unserved respondents. On furnishing the same, let notices be issued to the unserved respondents returnable in six weeks thereafter.

(MOHD IBRAHIM)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KIRAN BHANDARI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR